
 

 

Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and 
Policy Development 
Committee Special Meeting 
 
Thursday 18 April 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Helen Mirfin-Boukouris (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 
Roger Davison, Terry Fox, Neale Gibson, Bob Johnson, Steve Jones, Alf Meade, 
Joe Otten, Sioned-Mair Richards, Steve Wilson and Jillian Creasy 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and 
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service 
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to 
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure, 
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings.  Please see the Council’s website or contact Democratic 
Services for further information. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Scrutiny Policy Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

18 APRIL 2013 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
6. Discussion with Business Representatives - Access to Finance 
 Report of the Policy Officer (Scrutiny) 

 
7. Work Programme and Forward Plan 
 Report of the Policy Officer (Scrutiny) 

 
8. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 23 April at 

10.00am. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of
[...]
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Policy Officer (Scrutiny)   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Discussion with Business Representatives – Access to 

Finance.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Emily Standbrook-Shaw 
 emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk   
 0114 27 35065 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background:  
 
The Committee has timetabled twice yearly discussions with representatives 
from Sheffield businesses. Following the September meeting with business, 
access to finance has been identified as the theme for April’s discussion. This 
is because: 

• It’s a timely issue that has been identified as a consistent barrier to the 
business growth 

• It’s a pertinent issue – as part of the Council’s ‘Business Friendly’ 
agenda 

• A scrutiny discussion can add value – as this is an area the Council can 
influence. 

 
At the March meeting of the Committee, Officers from Creative Sheffield 
attended to give Members a pre-briefing on Access to Finance – their 
presentation is attached for information. 
 
Format of the Meeting: 
Representatives from Sheffield’s Business Community have been invited to 
share their experiences of accessing finance.  There will be the opportunity for 
Q&A and discussion. 
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
Note the pre-briefing and use to inform discussion with business 
representatives on Access to Finance. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 

Report to Economic & Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny & Policy Development 

Committee 
18th April 2013 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Access to Finance

Economic & Environmental 

Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Thursday 21 March

P
age 7



A lack of access to finance was identified at the last 

scrutiny session with business in September 2012

• Timely issue been identified consistently as a serious 

barrier to business growth

• Pertinent part of the Council’s ‘business friendly’ agenda

• Adds value as is an area that the Council can influence

P
age 8



A 2009 Sheffield First Partnership study into access to 

finance discovered that:

• Evidence of serious pressures on business cashflow

• Banks tightening credit controls

• Increasing cost of finance

• Construction & manufacturing sectors hardest hit

• Quality of business propositions increasingly being cited 

as a barrier

P
age 9



The study therefore recommended:

• Concerted programme of events to be 
developed e.g. investment readiness, financial 
awareness

• Enhancement of the Business Link Financial 
Healthcheck Initiative

• Initiatives to increase the take up of third party 
professional advice

• Introduction of business to business mentoring

• Employment of a team of financial packaging 
specialists

P
age 10



National Perspective/Response

• Advice – Business Link, ‘Fund Finder’ 

Websites

• Debt Finance – Funding for Lending, Loan 

guarantees, Business Finance 

Partnerships

• Equity finance – Seed enterprise scheme, 

EIS, VCFs

P
age 11



National Perspective/Response

• Suppor
[...]

The latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan is also attached. Consideration 
of issues at an early stage in the development process gives scrutiny an 
opportunity to make recommendations to decision makers and maximises 
scrutiny’s influence. The Committee is therefore requested to identify any 
issues from the Forward Plan for inclusion on a future agenda.  
 
________________________________________________________ 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

• Considers the work programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 

• Identifies further issues for inclusion on the work programme 
___________________________________________________________

Report to the Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 

18th April 2013 

 
Agenda Item 7

Page 17



 
Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 

Draft Work Programme 

Last Updated April 8th 2013  

 

What Why How When 

Sheffield as a Business Friendly City – 

hearing from local businesses. 

Session with business representatives focusing on 

Access to Finance. 

 

Discussion with 

business reps 

April 2013 

Parking on Dropped Kerbs and 

Pavements Working Group 

To consider the city’s approach to parking on 

dropped kerbs and pavements as requested by the 

Cabinet Member. 

 

 

 

Working group April 25th 2013 

Rural Broadband The Cabinet decision on rural broadband made on 

the 20
th

 March has been called in for Scrutiny. 

Report April 23
rd

 10am 

Modernisation of Cabinet Highways 

Committee 

The Cabinet decision on the modernisation of the 

Cabinet Highways Committee has been called in for 

Scrutiny 

Report April 23
rd

 10am 

Climate Change Adaptation To consider in depth the Council and City’s approach 

to Climate Change Adaptation. 

TBD TBD 

Streets Ahead – Highways 

Maintenance PFI 

6 month update following Committee discussion in 

November 2012 

Report Summer 2013 

City Centre Vibrancy Update following 
[...]
e items or parts of 
those items which will be 

considered in private and the 
reasons why their 

consideration will be in 
private) 

K = Key Decision 
P = Statutory Plan - part of 
budget and policy framework 

 

Cabinet Member and 
relevant Scrutiny 

Policy and 
Development 
Committee 

What documents will be 
considered by the 
decision maker? 

Date agenda 
documents 
available 

Who can I contact about this 
issue and request 

documents, subject to 
availability? 

      

10 Apr 2013 
Cabinet 

Reducing Long Term Empty 
Properties :Repair and 
Purchase Scheme (K) 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Homes and 
Neighbourhoods 
(Councillor Harry 
Harpham) 
 
Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Report of the Executive 
Director, Place. 

2/4/13 Place 
Christine Rose 
Tel: 0114 2734373 
christine.rose@sheffield.gov.uk 

10 Apr 2013 
Cabinet 

An Economic Growth Strategy 
for Sheffield (K) 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Business, Skills and 
Development 
(Councillor Leigh 
Bramall) 
 
Economic and 
Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

Report of the Executive 
Director, Place. 

2/4/13 Place 
Diana Buckley 
Tel: 0114 2232378 
diana.buckley@sheffield.gov.u
k 

P
age 23



 
 
 

Page 4 of 1 
 

 

Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Description of decision 
(NOTE: This includes details 

of those items or parts of 
those items which will be 

considered in private and the 
reasons why their 

consideration will be in 
private) 

K = Key Decision 
P = Statutory Plan - part of 
budget and policy framework 

 

Cabinet Member and 
relevant Scrutiny 

Policy and 
Development 
Committee 

What documents will be 
considered by the 
decision maker? 

Date agenda 
documents 
available 

Who can I contact about this 
issue and request 

documents, subject to 
availability? 

      

10 Apr 2013 
Cabinet 

Procurement Contract for the 
Corporate Statutory Servicing 
and Repairs Contract (K) 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance a
[...]
matter of major public concern or controversial by reason of representations made or likely affects two or more wards. The full definition of a key decision can 
be found in Part 2, Article 13 of the Council’s Constitution which can be viewed on the Council’s Website www.sheffield.gov.uk.  Requests for copies or extracts 
from any of the publicly available documents or other documents relevant to the key decisions, or for details of the consultation process and how to make 
representations, can be made by ringing the contact officer or via the Committee Secretariat, Legal and Governance, Town Hall, Sheffield S1 2HH  email to: 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Discussion with Business Representatives - Access to Finance
	Access to Finance presentation 21 03 13

	7 Work Programme and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan 1st April - 31st July 2013 (published




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 18 April 2013 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Helen Mirfin-Boukouris (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Roger Davison, Terry Fox, Neale Gibson, Steve Jones, Alf Meade, 
Sioned-Mair Richards and Steve Wilson 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jillian Creasy and there was 
no nominated substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where a resolution may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
 
5.  
 

DISCUSSION WITH BUSINESS REPRESENTATIVES - ACCESS TO FINANCE 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy Officer (Scrutiny) on 
Access to Finance for Businesses, to which was appended a briefing 
presentation which the Committee had received at its meeting on 21st 
March 2013.   

  
5.2 Attending for this item were Kevin Bennett and David Campbell-

Molloy, Creative Sheffield.  Businesses representatives in attendance 
were Julia Gash, Bag It Don’t Bin It; Amanda Perry, Fancie; Terry Lee, 
EE Ingleton Engineering; Alex Gunn, Bike Rehab and Amy Farry, 
Ginger Media.   

  
5.3 Each of the business representatives introduced themselves, 

providing brief information on their business and commenting on 
problems which they had experienced and how these had been 
resolved.  The representatives particularly focused on access to 
finance but specific reference was made to the use of internships and 
the way in which the Council’s Business Rates Department had dealt 
with a particular issue.   

  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.04.2013 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

5.4 Following this, Members made various comments and asked a 
number of questions, to which responses were provided as follows:- 

  
 • The Council had set up First Point for Business which was a 

telephone number where businesses could obtain information 
on Council issues which affected businesses.  There had been 
some promotion of this service, but further work was required 
as the business representatives present were not aware of it.  
The Welcome to Sheffield website provided details of business 
support services and this had been launched through Marketing 
Sheffield but again, this clearly required some publicity.  It 
provided information for investors, start-up businesses and 
those looking to grow. 

  
 • The training offered by the Santander bank was available to 

those who were not its customers. 
  
 • The lack of business networking opportunities in Sheffield made  

establishing contacts and the exchange of ideas more difficult. 
  
 • Consideration was being given to implementing a mentoring 

programme, an entrepreneur exchange and ways in which the 
First Point for Business service could be developed. 

  
 • There was evidence to suggest that certain banks would not 

work with businesses which had a turnover below a certain 
level. 

  
 • The Santander women’s leadership course offered business 

networking opportunities.  It would be helpful if there were 
similar opportunities available in Sheffield. 

  
 • The business representatives would never have considered 

approaching a Councillor to resolve any Council related 
business issues. 

  
 • The business representatives would be happy for Councillors to 

visit their businesses. 
  
 • If the banks were not lending, it may cause businesses to resort 

to desperate measures and become involved with the lower 
end of the financial market. 

  
 • Businesses may find it useful to invite their Bank Manager to 

visit their premises, on perhaps an annual basis. 
  
 • Established businesses were more able to afford to pay interest 

on business loans, so any help in this respect should be 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.04.2013 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

focused on start-up companies. 
  
 • About 3 or 4 years ago the Council hosted networking events 

with the focus being on start-up businesses and it may be that 
the more established businesses were lost sight of in the 
process.   

  
 • As a business friendly Council, it was important to ensure that 

any services provided to business operated in a joined up 
manner. 

  
5.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks the business representatives and officers for their 

contribution to the meeting and notes their comments; 
  
 (b) requests that the Policy Officer (Scrutiny) writes to the 

Councillor Leigh Bramall, Cabinet Member for Business, Skills 
and Development, to summarise the Committee’s 
recommendations and suggestions made in relation to:- 

  
 (i) Businesses’ experience with the Council’s Business 

Rates Department and Bailiffs and the possibility of the 
Committee undertaking a Scrutiny exercise with regard 
to the Council’s use of Bailiffs; 

  
 (ii) The fragmented nature of advice and support for 

business: 
  
 (iii) The potential for the Council to facilitate business 

networking opportunities; 
  
 (iv) Actions which the Council could take to promote fairer 

access to paid work placements and internships; and 
  
 (v) The role of Councillors in working with local businesses, 

particularly in relation to accessing Council services; and 
  
 (c) requests that Councillor Leigh Bramall, Cabinet Member for 

Business, Skills and Development’s, response to the above be 
communicated to the business representatives present at the 
meeting. 

 
6.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

6.1 The Policy Officer (Scrutiny) submitted the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2013/14 and the Forward Plan for the period 3rd April 
2013 to 31st July 2013, for consideration. 

  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.04.2013 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

6.2 RESOLVED: That:-  
  
 (a) the contents of the Committee’s Work Programme 2013/14 be 

approved subject to consideration being given to the inclusion 
of an item providing an update on the new Market on the Moor; 
and 

  
 (b) the Forward Plan for the period 3rd April 2013 to 31st July 2013 

be received and noted. 
 

 
7.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

7.1 The next meeting of the Committee would be the Special meeting to consider the 
call-in of the Cabinet decision on the modernisation of the Planning and Highways 
and Cabinet Highways Committees, and the call-in of the Cabinet decision on 
Rural Broadband, to be held on Tuesday, 23rd April 2013 at 10.00 am in the Town 
Hall. 

 


